(2) � Represents an adjustment for volume related rebates, received from numerous capital equipment suppliers for purchases, which were
originally recognized as a reduction to expense. Costs incurred for capital equipment have been adjusted to reflect such discounts as a reduction
to long-term assets and to adjust related depreciation and amortization expense. The impact of the correction of these errors decreased net
income approximately $2 million ($0.01 per share) for the first quarter ended March 31, 2004.

(3) � Represents the deferred tax benefit of the pre-tax expense adjustments.

7

Edgar Filing: VISTEON CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 2. Restatement of Financial Statements � (Continued)

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on the previously issued consolidated statement of income, consolidated
balance sheets and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows included in this filing.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

First Quarter

2004 2003

As As
Originally As Originally As
Reported Restated Reported Restated

(in millions)
Sales

Ford and affiliates $ 3,637 $ 3,637 $ 3,721 $ 3,721
Other customers 1,335 1,335 983 983

Total sales 4,972 4,972 4,704 4,704
Costs and expenses

Costs of sales 4,645 4,656 4,477 4,481
Selling, administrative and other expenses 263 265 242 244

Total costs and expenses 4,908 4,921 4,719 4,725
Operating income (loss) 64 51 (15) (21)
Interest income 4 4 4 4
Interest expense 23 23 23 23

Net interest expense (19) (19) (19) (19)
Equity in net income of affiliated companies 11 11 15 15

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interests 56 43 (19) (25)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 17 14 (12) (14)

Income (loss) before minority interests 39 29 (7) (11)
Minority interest in net income of subsidiaries 9 9 8 8

Net income (loss) $ 30 $ 20 $ (15) $ (19)

Income (loss) per share
Basic $ 0.24 $ 0.16 $ (0.12) $ (0.15)
Diluted 0.23 0.16 (0.12) (0.15)

8

Edgar Filing: VISTEON CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 2. Restatement of Financial Statements � (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2004 December 31, 2003

As As
Originally As Originally As
Reported Restated Reported Restated

(in millions)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,187 $ 1,187 $ 953 $ 953
Marketable securities 1 1 3 3

Total cash and marketable securities 1,188 1,188 956 956
Accounts receivable � Ford and affiliates 1,499 1,476 1,198 1,175
Accounts receivable � other customers 1,163 1,184 1,164 1,185

Total receivables 2,662 2,660 2,362 2,360
Inventories 828 828 761 761
Deferred income taxes 163 163 163 163
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 211 186 168 143

Total current assets 5,052 5,025 4,410 4,383
Equity in net assets of affiliated companies 225 225 215 215
Net property 5,386 5,379 5,369 5,365
Deferred income taxes 713 716 700 700
Other assets 277 277 270 270

Total Assets $ 11,653 $ 11,622 $ 10,964 $ 10,933

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Trade payables $ 2,457 $ 2,457 $ 2,270 $ 2,270
Accrued liabilities 994 1,003 924 930
Income taxes payable 35 39 27 31
Debt payable within one year 276 276 351 351

Total current liabilities 3,762 3,775 3,572 3,582
Long-term debt 1,945 1,945 1,467 1,467
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 527 581 469 515
Postretirement benefits payable to Ford 2,079 2,079 2,090 2,090
Other liabilities 1,491 1,491 1,508 1,508

Total liabilities 9,804 9,871 9,106 9,162
Stockholders� equity
Capital stock 131 131 131 131
Capital in excess of par value of stock 3,297 3,297 3,288 3,288
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (46) (80) (21) (54)

Edgar Filing: VISTEON CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Other (34) (34) (19) (19)
Accumulated deficit (1,499) (1,563) (1,521) (1,575)

Total stockholders� equity 1,849 1,751 1,858 1,771

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 11,653 $ 11,622 $ 10,964 $ 10,933

In addition, certain amounts in Notes 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 13, and 14 have been restated to reflect the restatement adjustments described above.

9

Edgar Filing: VISTEON CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 2. Restatement of Financial Statements � (Continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

First Quarter

2004 2003

As As
Originally As Originally As
Reported Restated Reported Restated

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents at January 1 $ 953 $ 953 $ 1,204 $ 1,204
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities 105 103 (135) (135)
Cash flows used in investing activities (195) (193) (153) (153)
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities 328 328 (22) (22)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (4) (4) 2 2

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 234 234 (308) (308)

Cash and cash equivalents at December 31 $ 1,187 $ 1,187 $ 896 $ 896

NOTE 3. Selected Costs, Income and Other Information

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expenses are summarized as follows:

First Quarter

2004 2003

(in millions)
Depreciation $ 140 $ 140
Amortization 26 23

Total $ 166 $ 163

Investments in Affiliates

The following table presents summarized financial data for those affiliates accounted for under the equity method. The amounts represent
100% of the results of operations of these affiliates. Visteon reports its share of their net income in the line �Equity in net income of affiliated
companies� on the Consolidated Statement of Income.